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DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3O3

TO BE ANSWERED ON {5th SEPTEMBER, 2O2O

FREE RATION TO MIGRANT WORKERS

3O3. SHRI SUBBARAYAN K,:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DtsTRtBUTtoN srgiTar {ra.d, sr{-q sit{ Tr+dfr{, Fftrtq d* be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Governmentts target to provade free ration to an estimated 8O million undocumented migrant workers has not made much headway and only 2 lakh tonnes had been distributed to 2O.3 million beneficiaries by tlxe middle of August;

(b) if so, the details and the reasons for the tardy amplementation of the programme; and

(c) the remedial measures taken in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTlON
(SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO)

(a): No Sir, There was no target fixed by this Depadment. Since no data on actuat or estamated number of migrants/stranded migrant pensons across the country was availabte with the Department' initial liberal estimate of about 8

Grore (8O Million) migrants/stranded migrant persons was made. This Department had liberatly atlocated foodgrains to cover maximum migrants/stranded migrants in the country (upto loolo of total approx. 80 Grore NFSA population) and allocated about approx. 4 LMT foodgrains per month (107o of monthty approx. 40 LMT allocated under NFSA) i.e. a total of approx. 8 LMT for a period of two months i.e. May and June 2O2O.

Responsibitlty of identification of beneficiaries, under this scheme was entrusted with States/UTs. States/UTs indicated about 2.8 crore total migrant population. Until 31.O8.2O2O, about 2.67 LMT of foodgrains have been distributed under the scheme to about 2.67 crore pensons (i.e. 94.6% of estimated beneficiar:es by States/UTs) per month for the months of May and June.

Since identification of migrants took time, Govt of tndia extended the dlstribufion perlod of the foodgrains (lifted upto 25th June, 2O2O) upto 3'lst
August 2O2O.

(b) & (c): Does not arise'

